

COPY

IN THE NEW MEXICO COURT OF APPEALS

KATHERINE MORRIS, M.D.,  
AROOP MANGALIK, M.D., and  
AJA RIGGS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO  
ALBUQUERQUE

FILED

SEP 08 2014

*Wendy F Jones*

No. 33,630

KARI BRANDENBERG, in her  
Official capacity as District Attorney  
For Bernalillo County, New Mexico, and  
GARY KING, in his official capacity as  
Attorney General of the State of New Mexico,

Defendants-Appellants.

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO  
ALBUQUERQUE

FILED

SEP 12 2014

*Wendy F Jones*

On Appeal from the New Mexico District Court  
Second Judicial District, County of Bernalillo  
District Court Judge Nan Nash

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS NEW MEXICO PSYCHOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

Robert Schwartz  
1117 Stanford NE  
Albuquerque, NM 87131  
(505) 255-4080

*Counsel for Amicus,  
New Mexico Psychological Association*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii, iv, v
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE.....	vi
INTEREST OF AMICUS .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I.    Suicide Is Fundamentally Different From Aid In Dying. Those Who Choose Suicide Reject Life; Those Who Choose Aid in Dying Embrace Life .....	4
A.    Suicidal Ideology Arises From Impaired Cognition Of Temporary Problems That Are Actually Treatable; Aid In Dying, On The Other Hand, Arises From Accurate Cognition Of Physical Conditions That Are Truly Incurable .....	4
B.    In Cases Of Suicide, Rational Control Is Interrupted By Deficiencies In Impulse Control. In Cases Of Aid In Dying, The Patient’s Rational Control Prevails .....	7
C.    Suicide Leaves Family Members Distraught, Often Destroyed, And Virtually Always Emotionally Traumatized. Aid in Dying Brings Families Together and Allows Families to Deal Successfully With Grief .....	10
D.    Suicidal Patients Who Are Saved From Suicide Often Go On To Lead Long And Productive Lives, Thankful That Their Suicides Were Averted. Those Who Are Denied Aid In Dying Generally Live Only A Bit Longer, Often With Horrific Suffering, Frustrated By The Denial of Control And Autonomy At The End Of Life .....	12
II.   Psychologists Have The Training And Ability To Determine The Mental Capacity Of Terminally Ill Patients To Choose Aid In Dying. There Are Established Guidelines for Assessment of Decisional Capacity of the Terminally Ill.....	15

III. Psychologists Have Special Legal and Ethical Obligations With  
Regard to Suicide. It Would Undermine The Work Of  
Psychologists To Require Them To Treat Aid In Dying As  
Suicide, And It Would Destroy Psychologists' Ability To  
Counsel Terminally Ill Patients When Their Assistance Is Most  
Desperately Needed.....18

IV. In Balancing State Interests Against A Patient's Liberty Interest  
In Decisionmaking at The End Of Life, No Weight Should Be  
Accorded Any Alleged State Interest In Prolonging Death Or  
Preventing Aid in Dying.....20

CONCLUSION .....23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### New Mexico Cases

ACLU of NM v. City of Albuquerque, 2006-NMCA-078, 139 N.M. 761.....	21
Marrujo v. N.M. State Hwy. Transp. Dep't, 1994-NMSC-116, 118 N.M. 753 .....	21
Trujillo v. City of Albuquerque, 1998-NMSC-031, 125 N.M. 721.....	21

### New Mexico Statutes

Uniform Health-Care Decisions Act, NMSA 1978 §§ 24-7A-11 through 18.....	15, 17
NMSA 1978 § 43-1-10(A)(4).....	4
NMSA 1978 § 24-7A-11(B).....	17
NMSA 1978 § 24-7A-11(C).....	17

### Other Authorities

Charles H. Baron, <i>Competency and Common Law: Why and How Decision-Making Capacity Criteria Should be Drawn from the Capacity-Determination Process</i> , 6 Psych., Pub. Pol. & L. 373 (2000).....	16
Roy Baumeister, <i>Suicide as Escape from Self</i> (1990) .....	7
Kathy Cerminara and Alina Perez, <i>Therapeutic Death, A Look at Oregon's Law</i> , 6(2) Psychol. Pub. Pol'y & L. 511 (2000).....	9
Barbara Coombs Lee and James L. Werth, <i>Observations on the First Year of Oregon's Death with Dignity Act</i> , 279-280 (2000).....	14
Tony Farrenkopf and James Bryan, <i>Psychological Consultation Under Oregon's 1994 Death With Dignity Act: Ethics and Procedures</i> , 30(3) Prof. Psychol.: Research and Practice, 245 (1999).....	17
Barry Furrow et al., <i>Health Law</i> (7th ed. 2013).....	2

See Linda Ganzini et al., <i>Mental Health Outcomes of Family Members of Oregonians Who Request Physician Aid in Dying</i> , 38 J. of Pain and Symptom Management 807 (2009) .....	12
Judith R. Gordon, <i>New WSPA Policy on Value-Neutral Language Regarding End-of-Life Choices</i> , Wash. State Psychological Ass'n. (Jan. 8, 2007) David Jobes, <i>Managing Suicidal Risk</i> (2006) .....	2
Thomas Joiner, <i>Myths About Suicide</i> (2010) .....	6, 10, 12
Elizabeth Trice Loggers et al., <i>Implementing a Death with Dignity Program at a Comprehensive Cancer Center</i> , 368 New Eng. J. Med. 1417 (2013) .....	11
Ann M. Mitchell et al., <i>Complicated Grief in Survivors of Suicide</i> , 25(1) J. of Crisis and Suicide Prevention (2004).....	11
N.M. Psychological Ass'n., <i>Constitution and Bylaws, Section 2</i> (2005) .....	1
Or. Pub. Health Div., <i>Oregon's Death with Dignity Act 2013</i> (2014) available at <a href="http://public.health.oregon.gov/ProviderPartnerResources/EvaluationResearch/DeathWithDignityAct/Documents/year16.pdf">http://public.health.oregon.gov/ProviderPartnerResources/EvaluationResearch/Death With DignityAct/Documents/year16.pdf</a> .....	8, 10
D. Orentlicher, T. Pope and B. Rich, <i>The Changing Legal Climate for Physician Aid in Dying</i> , JAMA online (published April 14, 2014) .....	2
Thomas Reisch et al., <i>Efficacy of Crisis Intervention</i> , 20(2) Crisis: J. of Crisis Intervention and Suicide Prevention, 78-85 (1999).....	5
Edwin .S. Shneidman, <i>The Suicidal Mind</i> (1998).....	4
Edwin S. Shneidman, <i>Autopsy of a Suicidal Mind</i> (2004).....	7, 8
Wash. State Dept. of Health, <i>2013 Death With Dignity Act Rep., Exec. Summary</i> (2013) available at <a href="http://www.doh.wa.gov/portals/1/Documents/Pubs/422-109-DeathWithDignityAct2013.pdf">http://www.doh.wa.gov/portals/1/Documents/Pubs/422-109-Death With Dignity Act 2013.pdf</a> (posted February 14, 2014).....	8, 9
Washington State Psychological Association, <i>The Washington Death with Dignity Act: WSPA Guidelines For Mental Health Professionals</i> (2010) available at <a href="http://www.wapsych.org/resource/resmgr/Docs/DWD_Guidelines_6-3-09.pdf">http://www.wapsych.org/resource/resmgr/Docs/DWD_Guidelines_6-3-09.pdf</a> .....	16, 17
C. E. Yahne, and W. R. Miller, <i>Evoking Hope</i> , in American Psychological Association, <i>Integrating Spirituality into Treatment: Resources for Practitioners</i> 217-233 (1999).....	13

See James L. Werth, G. Benjamin and T. Farrenkopf, *Requests for Physician Assisted Death: Guidelines for Assessing Mental Capacity and Impaired Judgment*, 6 Psych., Pub. Pol. & L. 348 (2000) .....15, 16
